Cash and bank balances – 55 –

 11 55 –

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables – (1,303) –

Net financial assets/(liabilities) denominated in
  foreign currencies 11 (1,248) –

2024
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables 11 – –
Cash and bank balances 2 117 –

 13 117 –

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables – (1,329) (2,340)

Net financial assets/(liabilities) denominated in
  foreign currencies 13 (1,212) (2,340)

����������
����������������������
�����
�������������������	�	��������
�����

�������������������������� ������������������
��

43

Samurai 2K Aerosol Limited and its subsidiaries

24 Financial instruments (cont’d)

 b) Financial risk management (cont’d)

  Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, IDR, SGD, GBP,
RMB and INR exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s (loss)/profit after tax:

 Group
 Increase/ Increase/
 (decrease) in (decrease) in
 loss profit
 after tax after tax
 2025 2024
 RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM
- strengthened 10% (2024: 10%) (20) 257
- weakened 10% (2024: 10%) 20 (257)

IDR/RM
- strengthened 10% (2024: 10%) (479) 776
- weakened 10% (2024: 10%) 479 (776)

SGD/RM
- strengthened 10% (2024: 10%) 54 (172)
- weakened 10% (2024: 10%) (54) 172

GBP/RM
- strengthened 10% (2024: 10%) (13) 13
- weakened 10% (2024: 10%) 13 (13)

RMB/RM
- strengthened 10% (2024: 10%) (9) 10
- weakened 10% (2024: 10%) 9 (10)

INR/RM
- strengthened 10% (2024: 10%) (75) 60
- weakened 10% (2024: 10%) 75 (60)

 Company

The sensitivity analysis for USD, SGD and IDR is not disclosed as the impact on the Company’s profit/(loss)
after tax is not significant.

 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial

instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their borrowings placed with the financial institutions at
variable rates. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group and the Company to cash flow interest rate risk